
Notice of Meeting 

 
 

 
   

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Friday, 12 March 2021 at 4.00 pm 
Virtual 

 
Please note that due to guidelines imposed on social distancing by the 

Government the meeting will be held virtually. 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, a  please click on this Live Stream Link 
 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Arash Fatemian 
Deputy Chairman - City Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers 
 

Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Mark Cherry 

Jeannette Matelot 

Susanna Pressel 

Alison Rooke 

District 
Councillors: 

Paul Barrow 

Jill Bull 

Phil Chapman 

Jo Robb 

 

Co-optees: Jean Bradlow Dr Alan Cohen Barbara Shaw 
 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 22 April 2021 
 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 Any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services in the area of 
its local authorities. 

 Health issues, systems or economics, not just services provided, commissioned or managed 
by the NHS. 

 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Arash Fatemian 
  Email: arash.fatemian@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Steven Fairhurst-Jones Tel: 07879 063934 

Email: steven.fairhurstjones@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/OJHOSC120321


 

Committee Officer - Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096 
Email: colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive March 2021 



 

 

 
About the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Joint Committee is made up of 15 members. Twelve of them are Councillors, seven 
from Oxfordshire County Council, and one from each of the District Councils – Cherwell, 
West Oxfordshire, Oxford City, Vale of White Horse, and South Oxfordshire. Three 
people can be co-opted to the Joint Committee to bring a community perspective. It is 
administered by the County Council. Unlike other local authority Scrutiny Committees, 
the work of the Health Scrutiny Committee involves looking ‘outwards’ and across 
agencies. Its focus is on health, and while its main interest is likely to be the NHS, it may 
also look at services provided by local councils which have an impact on health. 
 

About Health Scrutiny 
 

Health Scrutiny is about: 

 Providing a challenge to the NHS and other organisations that provide health care 

 Examining how well the NHS and other relevant organisations are performing  

 Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 

 Representing the community in NHS decision making, including responding to 
formal consultations on NHS service changes 

 Helping the NHS to develop arrangements for providing health care in Oxfordshire 

 Promoting joined up working across organisations 

 Looking at the bigger picture of health care, including the promotion of good health  

 Ensuring that health care is provided to those who need it the most 
 

Health Scrutiny is NOT about: 

 Making day to day service decisions 

 Investigating individual complaints. 
 

What does this Committee do? 
 
The Committee meets up to 5 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the relevant part of the 
Oxfordshire (or wider) NHS system and/or to the Cabinet, the full Councils or scrutiny 
committees of the relevant local authorities. Meetings are open to the public and all 
reports are available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would 
be considered in closed session. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Speaking to or Petitioning the Committee  
 

This meeting will be held virtually in order to conform with current guidelines 
regarding social distancing. Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are 
required by 9 am on the day preceding the published date of the meeting. However, 
during the current situation and to facilitate these new arrangements we are asking 
that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before 
the meeting i.e. 9 am on Monday 8 March 2021. Requests to speak should be sent 
to colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk together with a written statement of 
your presentation to ensure that if the technology fails then your views can still be 
taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 
am 2 working days before the meeting. 
  
Where a meeting is held virtually and the addressee is unable to participate virtually 
their written submission will be accepted. 

4. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire, Reading, West Berkshire, Wokingham) Terms of 
Reference (To Follow) 
 

To consider amendments to the Terms of Reference to recommend to the March 
meeting of Full Council. 

mailto:colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 12 March 2021 commencing at 4.00 pm 
and finishing at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Arash Fatemian – in the Chair 
 

 City Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
District Councillor Paul Barrow 
District Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
District Councillor Paul Barrow 
District Councillor Phil Chapman 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Jean Bradlow 
Dr Alan Cohen 
Barbara Shaw 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Anita Bradley, Director for Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer; Steven Fairhurst Jones, Senior Policy 
Officer; Colm Ó Caomhánaigh 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda 
and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

9/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from District Councillors Jill Bull and Jo Robb. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mike Fox-Davies, who had replaced Councillor 
Jeannette Matelot and District Councillor Phil Chapman who had replaced Councillor 
Kieron Mallon as representative for Cherwell District Council since the last meeting. 
 



JHO3 

10/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Dr Alan Cohen is a Trustee of Oxfordshire Mind. 
 

11/21 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Chairman had accepted the following request to speak: 
 
Item 4: Councillor Jane Hanna. 
 

12/21 JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, OXFORDSHIRE, READING, WEST BERKSHIRE, 
WOKINGHAM) TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Committee had before it revisions to the Terms of Reference for a health 
scrutiny committee for health system-wide issues across the Buckinghamshire, 
Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) area.  The Committee was asked to consider 
the revisions, recommend to Council to agree the revisions and provide for a 
delegation to make any further minor amendments. 
 
The Chairman had agreed to the following request to speak: 
 
Councillor Jane Hanna stated that she believed that there were risks to consider in 
relation to a lack of clarity in governance and public accountability surrounding the 
decision structures for shared services in the region.  She was concerned that the 
toolkit for deciding which issues should be taken to the BOB JHOSC had not yet 
been agreed. 
 
Councillor Hanna added that the terms of reference stated that meetings would be 
conducted under the standing orders of the host authority but it was unclear if their 
Constitution would be used to decide on any issues around conduct or gaps in the 
rules.  She was concerned that the new committee would have no co-opted members 
which were a requirement for the Oxfordshire committee. 
 
Councillor Hanna asked Members to reject the revisions.  She was concerned that 
there was no definition in the delegation of authority as to what constituted a minor 
amendment.  She believed that there should be a review required given that HOSC 
at the regional level was a new development. 
 
The Chairman introduced the item.  He stated that there had been a meeting 
between the Chairs of the five HOSCs and that it was clear there that they had a 
common goal in a robust scrutiny of health and care developments at the BOB level. 
  
The Chairman described a number of changes as being necessary to accommodate 
the fourth “locality” tier of health scrutiny in West Berkshire which did not exist in the 
other authorities.  There was also a change to allow substitutes to help ensure that 



JHO3 

there would be at least one representative present from each authority which is 
required for a meeting to be quorate. 
 
The specification that Healthwatch will be a recognised stakeholder with a standing 
agenda item to report, rather than being represented on BOB JHOSC, was in line 
with the approach taken in Oxfordshire.  The provision to allow for temporary co-
opted members would provide an opportunity to demonstrate the value of having co-
opted members which has been the experience in Oxfordshire. 
 
With regard to the concern expressed that the toolkit had not been finalised, the 
Chairman noted that the Oxfordshire JHOSC toolkit was not in its Constitution.  He 
added that it was felt to be better to have two meetings each year in the diary for 
BOB JHOSC given how difficult it would be to arrange a date at short notice across 
five authorities.  If there was nothing to discuss then the dates could be cancelled. 
 
Anita Bradley, Director for Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer, confirmed that 
councillors could only be held accountable to the Constitution and Code of Conduct 
of their own authority. 
 
The Chairman noted that it had been agreed previously and minuted that the terms 
‘Chair’ and ‘Vice-Chair’ should be used instead of ‘Chairman’ and ‘Vice-Chairman’.  
He asked that that change be made before the text goes to Council. 
 
Councillor Alison Rooke stated that she was unhappy that the papers were only 
circulated a couple of days before the meeting – especially given that members of the 
public had to submit any requests to speak four days before the meeting.  She was 
also disappointed that the provision for co-opted members was only that BOB 
JHOSC might have them some at some point.  She noted that Oxfordshire members 
of BOB JHOSC could be outvoted on this by the other members. 
 
Councillor Rooke asked if the Chair, coming from the host authority, would be voted 
for by that authority or would they be appointed.  She noted that the Vice-Chair would 
be elected every 24 months but asked if that would be a rolling appointment like the 
Vice-Chair of Oxfordshire JHOSC which rotated between the city and district council. 
 
Councillor Rooke supported the points made by Councillor Hanna regarding the need 
for the toolkit to be agreed, the definition of ‘minor’ amendments and the need for a 
review.  She also asked that meetings of BOB JHOSC be broadcast and that 
members of the public should be able to participate remotely given the distances that 
would be involved in travelling across the region to a physical meeting.  She 
concluded by requesting a vote on the recommendations. 
 
The Chairman apologised for the lateness of the papers and accepted responsibility 
for that.  He stated that he had always been flexible in relation to the deadline for 
requests to speak at meetings. 
 
In response to Councillor Rooke’s points he noted that the term for Chair was defined 
as 24 months in paragraph 15 and it would be up to each authority how it selected its 
Chair.  The practice of rotating the Vice-Chairman position on Oxfordshire JHOSC 



JHO3 

was an informal agreement and something similar could be worked out for BOB 
JHOSC. 
 
The Chairman agreed to a review of BOB JHOSC after 12 months.  He also stated 
that he would push for the provision of remote participation in the meetings if they are 
to be held as physical meetings but that was unknown at this point. 
 
District Councillor Paul Barrow agreed with other councillors that the toolkit was very 
important and should be part of the Terms of Reference.  He noted that one of the 
areas to be covered by BOB-ICS was the avoidance of variations in services across 
the region.  If that were the case, then he believed that more than 20% of issues 
could well be taken at BOB level. 
 
The Chairman responded that 20% was just an estimate.  The only issue that had 
come up over the last few years that he believed would have covered the BOB level 
was the PET CT Scanner. 
 
Dr Alan Cohen supported the call for a review especially given that a recent 
government white paper could change the nature of scrutiny if implemented in a Bill. 
 
Councillor Mark Cherry stated that he supported the amendments and agreed with 
what had been said about the importance of the toolkit. 
 
The Chairman addressed the issue that had been raised regarding the word ‘minor’.  
He asked Members to put their trust in him and the Monitoring Officer.  In his view, a 
minor amendment would be one which did not change the substantive meaning – 
changing from ‘Chairman’ to ‘Chair’ would be an example. 
 
Anita Bradley added that she had a responsibility to the Council as Monitoring 
Officer.  She would view a minor amendment as being one which did not change the 
operation of the function.  Typographical or language changes would be examples of 
minor amendments but if there were changes to the number of members or the issue 
of co-option, that would be major. 
 
Councillor Mike Fox-Davies supported the amendments.  However, he was 
concerned that anyone reading the Terms of Reference in isolation would not see 
what the relationship was between BOB JHOSC and Oxfordshire JHOSC and where 
it fitted into the hierarchy.  The Chairman accepted that point and asked officers to 
make that clear in the covering report to Council. 
 
Barbara Shaw welcomed the fact that the debate was still open in having co-optees.  
She also felt that they were important to provide for on task and finish groups as well.  
The Chairman noted that individual terms of reference were drawn up each time a 
task and finish group was formed and could address the issue of co-optees. 
 
The Chairman accepted that Members were being asked to make a leap of faith.  
Nobody was quite sure of the future for health scrutiny.  This was about ensuring that 
there was appropriate scrutiny at all levels.  He committed to working hard to ensure 
that the principles of this Committee were upheld in the new arrangements and he 



JHO3 

believed that the same principles were shared by the other authorities.  He put the 
proposal to a vote as had been requested. 
 
The recommendations were carried by 6 votes to 2. 
 
It was agreed that, in paragraph 27 of the Terms of Reference the word ‘by’ should 
be inserted between ‘approved’ and ‘all’. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) SUPPORT the revisions to the draft Terms of Reference for a health 

scrutiny committee for health system-wide issues across the 

Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) area.  

b) RECOMMEND that the revisions to the Terms of Reference are approved 

by Council. 

c) RECOMMEND that a delegation is sought from Council to enable the 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 

Chairman of the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee, 

to make minor changes to the Terms of Reference after 23 March 2021 

should other BOB councils request them as part of their own approval 

process. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


